POWERLINE

> Bodyy-Solid

PFT100
FUNCTIONAL TRAINER

OWNER’S MANUAL

www.BODYSOLID.COM
V PFT100-010917



1. Inmm'ﬁgulplﬂuﬂltul'ﬂ-ﬂ Gach wioedou. Thack Thak Gl "uﬁf‘dm Iioows mnd pop pens
arn [t ploed ared [y ighbenod. Alsn, Balerd i, (hack oo Tewr plarss Of vagar. D
mil| mrovr s innecdete |y, Bt uss muclane iTamy padico e domested cirmmaling
IAJEUNE 19 1OLLOW |HESLE HULES MAY RESULE (M SERIQLS FHILRY

A Weepcloor of The mbies and o mrll:z:gu en the machine= maine.

-3, Alvoys make muse ol Snop Umiks cd whondoingany coblerpulloy. shap cuerome s,

4, Exercise with oone. Perform your oxorod ses of osmaath erobe poce mover periorm
ferioy or uncoa rdlnated mowemienls Thaf moy caose njuny,

3. itis rocamme mied sl woo Shauld earkoul Wit o rolisiag porinar,

&, O fiod allow chill dedn o mdris dn play on o orFeand B Goul vl

7. Miniire uf [ifcpes s oF ai) mrk, el pizad lecal Bodhy - Sadiel diairibuler or
ihe Bndre=Soid motomer surylomdoportmond o | -2800-558-10110, )

I, WapM Loneulb vour phy sician belnee slorting yoar exorcen pragrim. lor yosir gan
sk, fo not begin ony prertise progmm wathoul preper INStrucson;, e n-s-01 We-S4

Safety and Maintenance
of Cables

IMPORTANT: Cables are
wear items. It is your
responsibility to prevent
unexpected breakage.
Cable inspection should
be performed daily.
Inspect all cables, the
nylon coating on all
cables, and the area
near the fitting at each
end of each cable.
Replace any damaged or
worn cable immediately.
Do not allow the machine
to be used until damaged
or worn cables are
replaced. Using or allowing
a machine to be used
with a suspect cable can
result in serious injury. See
Owner’s Manual for more
information.

For Body-Solid Customer Service

Gall 1-800-556-3113

“=rmmmE

Clwnit brrvs. wel
FitEL imwd GoO
Dbk i b rimd
& warcht rech i Fobe

wlpi divwn anif il
e orrad inrsigien

-
= |=

e rs——
Pt/ Wirs

‘wipn diran and dry
Pottidt 7 Lissiviin

Hels | bt [ Tmetermre Tighies
v i i el an reiled

Osidw fiide : |isnrsinand dean

Levrnr Bictn - Lidrerinnmi cean

bl Blaewrn lalrirzinardslagn

fyisnng Krar

Wi Siask P

Wuttria lialustien Letili

: = =
el wmilwm| wmiwlw ] = |w =

iy Sy Faisd QusCrmE SO
call {-800-556-3113




PFT100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SAFETY INSTRUETIDNSIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII PABE 4

PREPARATIDNIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII PABE 5

PART/HARDWARE LISTIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII PAEE 6

HARDWARE ILLUSTRATION....ccsvuueeeeees PAGE 8

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS.....icvsuueeeeee PAGE 12

EXPLDDED VIEWIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII PABE 22

CDNTABT PAEEIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII PABE 1 6



PFT100

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WHEN USING EXERCISE EQUIPMENT,
YOU sSHOULD ALWAYS TAKE BASIC
PRECAUTIONS INCLUDING THE
FOLLOWING:

Read all instructions before using the PFT100. These
instructions are written to ensure your safety and to
protect the unit.

Do not remove any safety labels from the
machine.

Do not allow children on or near the equipment.

Use the equipment only for its intended purpose

as described in this guide. Do not use accessory
attachments that are not recommended by the
manufacturer. Such attachments might cause serious
injuries.

Wear proper excercise clothing and shoes for your
workout, no loose clothing.

Keep hands, limbs, loose clothing, and long hair well
out of the way of all moving parts

Use care when getting on or off the unit.

Do no overexert yourself or work to exhaustion.

If you feel any pain or abnormal symptoms, stop your
workout immediately and consult your physician.
Never operate unit when it has been dropped or
damaged. Return the equipment to a service center
for examination and repair.

Never drop or insert objects into any opening in the
equipment.

Always check the unit and its cables before each use.
Make sure that all fasteners and cables are secure
and in good working condition.

Do not use the equipment outdoors or near water.

PERSONAL SAFETY DURING ASSEMBLY

Before beginning assembly, please take the time to
read the instructions thoroughly.

Read each step in the assembly instructions and
follow the steps in sequence. Do not skip ahead. If
you skip ahead, you may learn later that you have
to disassemble components and that you may have
damaged the equipment

Assemble and operate the PFT100 on a solid, level
surface. Locate the unit a few feet from the walls or
furniture to provide easy access.

The PFT100 is designed for your enjoyment. By
following these precautions and using common sense,
you will have many safe and pleasurable hours of
healthful exercise with your Powerline Functional
Trainer.

After assembly, you should check all functions to
ensure correct operation. If you experience problems,
first recheck the assembly instructions to locate any
possible errors made during assembly. If you are
unable to correct the problem, call the dealer from
whom you purchased the machine or call 1-800-556-
3113 for the dealer nearest you.

OBTAINING SERVICE

Please use this Owner’s Manual to make sure that
all parts have been included in your shipment. When
ordering parts, you must use the part number and
description from this Owner’s Manual. Use only
Powerline by Body Solid replacement parts when
servicing this machine. Failure to do so will void your
warranty and could result in personal injury.

For information about product operation or
service, check out the official Powerline website

at www.bodysolid.com or contact an authorized
Powerline dealer or a Powerline factory-authorized
service company or contact Body-Solid customer
service at one of the following:

Toll Free; 1-800-556-3113
Phone: 1-708-427-3555
Fax: 1-708-427-3556
Email:  service@bodysolid.com

Or write to: Body-Solid, Inc.
Service Department
1900 S. Des Plaines Ave.
Forest Park, IL 60130 USA

RETAIN THIS OWNER’S MANUAL FOR

FURTURE REFERENCE. PART NUMBERS
ARE REQUIRED WHEN ORDERING PARTS.



PFT100

PREPARATION

REQUIRED TOOLS ASSEMBLY TIPS
The basic tools that you must obtain before assembling Read all “Notes” on each page before beginning each step.

the PFT100 include but are not limit to:
While you may be able to assemble the PFT100 using the

« Standard Wrench Set illustrations only, important safety notes and other tips may be
included in the text.

* Metric Wrench Set
Some pieces may have extra holes that you will not use. Use
+ Adjustable Wrench only those holes indicated in the instructions and illustrations.
« Standard / Metric Allen Key Set NOTE: With so many assembled parts, proper
alignment and adjustment is critical. While
INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS tightening the nuts and bolts, be sure to leave

room for adjustments.
Follow these installation requirements when assembling
the PFT100: NOTE: The bottles that are marked “Poison” is your
touch up paint. Keep away from children.
Set up the PFT100 on a solid, flat surface. A smooth, flat

surface under the machine helps keep it level. CAUTION: Obtain assistance! If you feel like you can't
assemble the PFT100 by yourself then do

Provide ample space around the machine. Open space not attempt to do so as this could result in

around the machine allows for easier access. injury. Review the Installation Requirements

before proceeding with the following steps.
For aesthetic purposes, insert all bolts in the same
direction unless specified (in text or illustrations) to do
otherwise.

{
W\

/

-

Leave room for adjustments. Tighten fasteners such as
bolts, nuts, and screws so the unit is stable, but leave
room for adjustments. Do not fully tighten fasteners until
instructed in the assembly steps to do so.

Fill out and mail the warranty card.

ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS

If you need to order replacement parts please be YOUR S/N # CAN
prepared to provide the following information BE FOUND HERE
when contacting us so that we can assist you better.

1. Model Number

2. Place of Purchase

3. Serial Number (S/N)
4. Part # and Description



PFT 100

PART LIST

OO UDMNWN-=-2 " ACIOTMODNDD?D

g

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

£
<

NDD[IJLU\[DNNN-IBNNNN-'-'NNN—|

DESCRIPTION
BASE FRAME
CHROME UPRIGHT
REAR UPRIGHT
CENTER CROSSMEMBER
CHIN UP BAR
STEEL BRACKET
STEEL BRACKET
HANDLE
DOUBLE PULLEY HOLDER
WEIGHT RISER
PULLEY BRACKET
STEEL BRACKET
HEX HEAD BOLT, M12x130MM
HEX HEAD BOLT, M10x100MM
HEX HEAD BOLT, M10OX95MM
HEX HEAD BOLT, M10OX75MM
HEX HEAD BOLT, M1 OX65MM™M
HEX HEAD BOLT, M10xXx45MM
SET SCREW, M8xXx10MM
SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW,

3/87x2.07

FLAT WASHER, M12

FLAT WASHER, M10

LOCK WASHER, 3/8”

LOCK WASHER, 1/27”
NYLON LOCK NUT, M12
NYLON LOCK NUT, M10

NUT, 1/27”

PULLEY, 3.5”
SPACER, 16X @1 0xXx28MM
V GROOVED PULLEY
SPACER, 16X #10X14MM



PFT 100

PART LIST

NNNHMPNNANNNNPDINL

=<

DESCRIPTION
PLASTIC END CAP, 75Xx50MM
NYLON BUSHING, 60x60MM

BUSHING, , d21.5X @12X14MM
POP PIN
WEIGHT STACK PIN
TOP PLATE
SELECTOR ROD
RUBBER DONUT
HANDLE STRAP
SNAP LINK
CHROME GUIDE ROD
COLLAR
CABLE, 7700MM
PIN
RETAINING RING



PFT100

HARDWARE ILLUSTRATION

PART #1 M12x130MM HEX HEAD BOLT QTY. 2
PART #2 M10OX100MM HEX HEAD BOLT QTY. 8
—
W
PART #3 M10OX95MM HEX HEAD BOLT QTY. 6
PART #4 M10OX75MM HEX HEAD BOLT QTY. 4
—
W

mm g 10 =20 30 40 S0 &0 FC 80 30 100 110 120 130 140 152




PFT100

HARDWARE ILLUSTRATION CONT.

PART #5

M10OX65MM HEX HEAD BOLT

PART #6

M10OxXx45MM HEX HEAD BOLT

PART #7

PART #8

M8x10MM SET SCREW

3/87X2.0”7” SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW
(PRE-INSTALLED)

Inch a

30 40 50 &0 Y0 80 380 100 110 120

‘IF ':H' 31’ 41’ 51’

130

RTY. 8

RTY. 10

10

QTY.

QTY. 2

140 130

[‘_’jf



PFT100

HARDWARE ILLUSTRATION CONT.

PART #9 M12 FLAT WASHER
PART #10 M10 FLAT WASHER
PART #1 1 3/8” LOCK WASHER

(PRE-INSTALLED)

©

PART # 12 1/2” LOCK WASHER

©

mm g 10 &0 30 40 S0 &0 YO 80 30 100

inch ? 1* p ar 4

RTY. 4

@RTY. 70

RTY. 1

RTY. 1

140 130

[‘_’jf



PFT100

HARDWARE ILLUSTRATION CONT.

PART # 13 M12 NYLON LOGK NUT NTY. 2
PART #14 M10 NYLON LOCK NUT NOTY. 34
PART #15 1/27 NUT ATY. 1

mm g 19 &0 30 40 S0 &0 FCO 80 90 100 L1100 120 130 140 150

a 1* p ar 4 5 &



PFT100

STEP 1

BE CAREFUL TO ASSEMBLE ALL COMPONENTS
IN THE SEQUENCGCE THAT THEY ARE PRESENTED.
NOTE:

FINGER TIGHTEN ALL HARDWARE IN THIS STEP. DO NOT WRENCH TIGHTEN
UNTIL THE LAST STEP. SOME COMPONENTS MAY BE PRE-ASSEMBLED.

NYLON LOCK NUTS WILL NOT FULLY SCREW ONTO BOLTS, MUST WRENCH TIGHTEN.

RIGHT SIDE ASSEMBLY
1A. INSERT HANDLE (H) ONTO CHROME UPRIGHT (B)

1B. ATTACH CHROME UPRIGHT (B) TO BASE FRAME (A) USING:
2 - (#5) M1OX65MM HEX HEAD BOLT
4 - (#10) M10 FLAT WASHER
2 -(#14) M10 NYLON LOCK NUT

1c. ATTACH REAR UPRIGHT (C) TO BASE FRAME (A) USING:
2 - (#4) M10OX75MM HEX HEAD BOLT
3 -(#10) M10 FLAT WASHER
1 -(#14) M10 NYLON LOCK NUT
1 - (M) STEEL BRACKET

1D. ATTACH CHROME UPRIGHT (B) TO BACK UPRIGHT (C) USING:
2 - (#5) M1OX65MM HEX HEAD BOLT
4 - (#10) M10 FLAT WASHER
2 -(#14) M10 NYLON LOCK NUT



PFT100

IIIII

[a]
[}
-
m
p3
W
[0}
[0}
q
o
]
=
[}
[}
3
0
I
[}
]
>
0
o
q

@oo.

R/ WD Q| WD N

~) =3 «Q 2@ =9 =9

29 0 208 =0 =0 29 =0 W )

AND COMPLETED




PFT100

STEP 2

BE CAREFUL TO ASSEMBLE ALL COMPONENTS
IN THE SEQUENCGCE THAT THEY ARE PRESENTED.
NOTE:

FINGER TIGHTEN ALL HARDWARE IN THIS STEP. DO NOT WRENCH TIGHTEN
UNTIL THE LAST STEP. SOME COMPONENTS MAY BE PRE-ASSEMBLED.

NYLON LOCK NUTS WILL NOT FULLY SCREW ONTO BOLTS, MUST WRENCH TIGHTEN.

LEFT SIDE ASSEMBLY
2A. INSERT HANDLE (H) oNTO CHROME UPRIGHT (B)

2B. ATTACH CHROME UPRIGHT (B) TO BASE FRAME (A) USING!:
2 - (#5) M1OX65MM HEX HEAD BOLT
4 - (#10) M10 FLAT WASHER
2 -(#14) M10 NYLON LOCK NUT

2Cc. ATTACH REAR UPRIGHT (C) TO BASE FRAME (A) USING:
2 - (#4) M10OX75MM HEX HEAD BOLT
3 -(#10) M10 FLAT WASHER
1 -(#14) M10 NYLON LOCK NUT
1 - (M) STEEL BRACKET

2D. ATTACH CHROME UPRIGHT (B) TO REAR UPRIGHT (OC) USING:
2 - (#5) M1OX65MM HEX HEAD BOLT
4 - (#10) M10 FLAT WASHER
2 -(#14) M10 NYLON LOCK NUT

14



PFT100




PFT100

STEP 3

BE CAREFUL TO ASSEMBLE ALL COMPONENTS
IN THE SEQUENCGCE THAT THEY ARE PRESENTED.
NOTE:

FINGER TIGHTEN ALL HARDWARE FIRST IN THIS STEP. WRENCH TIGHTEN ALL
HARDWARE AT THE END OF STEP 3C. SOME COMPONENTS MAY BE PRE-ASSEMBLED.

NYLON LOCK NUTS WILL NOT FULLY SCREW ONTO BOLTS, MUST WRENCH TIGHTEN.

3A. ATTACH REAR UPRIGHTS (C) TO CENTER CROSSMEMBER (D)
USING:
4 - (#2) M1 0Ox100MM HEX HEAD BOLT

- (#10) M10 FLAT WASHER

-(#14) M10 NYLON LOCK NUT

N A~ D

- (F) STEEL BRACKET

3B. ATTACH REAR UPRIGHTS (C) TO CHIN UP BAR (E) USING:

4 - (#2) M1 0x100MM HEX HEAD BOLT
8 - (#10) M10 FLAT WASHER

4 - (#14) M10 NYLON LOCK NUT

2 - () STEEL BRACKET

3C. ATTACH DOUBLE PULLEY HOLDERS (Jd) TO HANDLES (H) USING:
2 -(#1) M12x130MM HEX HEAD BOLT

- (#9) M12 FLAT WASHER

- (#13) M12 NYLON LOCK NUT

(#22) BUSHING, @#21.5X @12X14MM

AN P



PFT100

STEP 3

ABOVE SHOWS STEP 3 ASSEMBLED

AND COMPLETED



PFT100

STEP 4

BE CAREFUL TO ASSEMBLE ALL COMPONENTS
IN THE SEQUENCGCE THAT THEY ARE PRESENTED.
NOTE:

SOME COMPONENTS MAY BE PRE-ASSEMBLED. NYLON LOCK NUTS WILL NOT FULLY

SCREW ONTO BOLTS, MUST WRENCH TIGHTEN.

4A. INSTALL CHROME GUuIDE Robps (#30) INTO THE HOLES OF BASE FRAME (A).

48B. INSTALL WEIGHT RISERS (K) & RUBBER DONUTS (#27) AND SLIDE TO THE
BOTTOM OF THE GuIDE Robs (#30)

IMPORTANT NOTES: IF 20PCS OF WEIGHT PLATES ARE TO BE INSTALLED, DO NOT
INSTALL WEIGHT RISERS (K)

4C. TLT GuIipE RODSsS (#30) AWAY FROM BASE FRAME (A) AND INSTALL WEIGHT
PLATES (#35).

4D. INSTALL TOP PLATE & SELECTOR ROD ASSEMBLY (#25) oNTO THE GUIDE
Robs (A) .
4E. INSTALL WEIGHT STACK PIN (#24) USING THE KEY RING END THROUGH THE

PuUuLLEY BRACKET (L).

4F. INSTALL 1/2” HEX NuT (#1 5), 1/2” Lock WASHER (#12) AND PULLEY
BRACKET (L) ONTO THE TOP PLATE (#25) .

4G. INSTALL TwO COLLARS (#31) oNTO THE GuiDE Robs (#30)
4H. SLIDE COLLARS (#31) UPWARD INTO THE REAR UPRIGHT (C) SO THEY LOCK
THE GUIDE RODS INTO POSITION BY TIGHTENING THE M8X10MM SET

SCcRrREWS (#7).

4d. REPEAT THE SAME STEPS (4A TO 4H) ON THE OTHER SIDE OF THE MACHINE.



O
O
-
Lo
0L

22222222 24

ABOVE SHOWS STEP 4 ASSEMBLED

AND COMPLETED



PFT100

STEP 5

BE CAREFUL TO ASSEMBLE ALL COMPONENTS
IN THE SEQUENCGCE THAT THEY ARE PRESENTED.

NOTE:

SOME COMPONENTS MAY BE PRE-ASSEMBLED. NYLON LOCK NUTS WILL NOT FULLY

SCREW ONTO BOLTS, MUST WRENCH TIGHTEN.

5A. INSTALL ONE V GROOVED PULLEY (#18) AND SEVEN 3.5”
PULLEYS (#16) LEFT SIDE OF THE MAGCHINE AS SHOWN IN
STEP 5 DRAWING USING:

5 - (#6) M1 0OxX45MM HEX HEAD BOLT
3 - (#3) M1OX95MM HEX HEAD BOLT
16 - (#10) M10 FLAT WASHER

8 -(#14) M10 NYLON LOCK NUT

4 - (#17) BUSHING, 16X @ 10X28MM
2 - (#19) BUSHING, 16X @10X14MM

5B. ROUTE CABLE (#32) AS SHOWN IN STEP 5 DRAWING.

NOTE: CABLE (#32) NEEDS TO BE STRIPPED BEFORE INSERTING IT
INTO THE HOLE ON THE BACK OF THE HANDLE (H).

5C. ONCE THE CABLE (#32) IS STRIPPED AND INSERTED INTO THE
HOLE ON THE BACK OF HANDLE (H), WRENCH TIGHTEN THE
THREE M8X10MM SET SCREWS (#7) TO SECURE THE
CABLE (#32).

5D. ATTACH SNAP LINK (#29) & STRAP HANDLE (#28) To THE
CABLE (#32).

5E. REPEAT THE SAME STEPS (5A, 5B, 5C, 5D) oN THE
OTHER SIDE OF THE MACHINE.



PFT100

STEP 5

ABOVE SHOWS STEP 5 ASSEMBLED
AND COMPLETED

o
-~
e
,,,,,




EXPLODED VIEW

PFT100




EXPLODED VIEW

PFT100




POWERLINE

» Bodyy-Solid

PFT100

PLEASE WRITE YOUR SERIAL NUMBER IN THE BOXES BELOW

s/N# 013964-J-L/L-ULLL-UHHTL

1900 S. Des Plaines Ave.
Forest Park, IL 60130
Phone:(708)427-3555

Fax:(708)427-3556
Hours: M-F 8:30 - 5:00 CST



